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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2018/465 
Address 104 Trafalgar Street, Annandale 
Proposal Alterations and additions to main dwelling and rear garage/studio 
Date of Lodgement 4 September 2018 
Applicant Sam Crawford Architects 
Owner D Kanelleas 
Number of Submissions Nil 
Value of works $1,055,248 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

FSR variation exceeds officers delegation 

Main Issues  FSR variation greater than 10% 
 Non sympathetic attic addition within heritage conservation 

area 
Recommendation Refusal 
Attachment A Recommended reasons for refusal 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of an application submitted to Council for alterations and 
addition to the main dwelling and a rear garage/studio at 104 Trafalgar Street, Annandale. 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 FSR variation proposed greater than 10%; 
 Non-sympathetic attic addition within Heritage Conservation Area; 
 
Given the issues raised in this report, particularly in relation to FSR exceedance and non-
compliance with the provisions of the HCA the application is recommended for refusal in its 
current form.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposed development is for alterations and additions to the existing main dwelling and 
rear studio/garage, details of the proposal are as follows:  
 Reconfiguration of the ground floor to include new rear extension; 
 Demolition and reconstruction of outdoor paving area to the rear of the dwelling; 
 Reconfiguration of first floor to include new ensuite and walk in robe; 
 Construction of new attic with dormer to Trafalgar Street; 
 Ground floor opening at internal elevation of garage to be bricked in; 
 Replacement glazing to existing first floor opening at internal elevation of studio. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Trafalgar Street, between Booth Street to 
the north and Collin Street to the south. The site is a single allotment and is rectangular with 
a total area of 285.83m2 and is legally described as Lot A in DP 203371. The site has a 
frontage to Trafalgar Street of approximately 5.2m and a secondary frontage to Johnston 
Lane of approximately 5m. The subject site has a fall of approximately 1.5 from east (rear) to 
west (front).  
 
The subject site supports a two storey attached terrace (which forms part of a pair with 106 
Trafalgar Street), detached single garage with first floor studio accessible via Johnston Lane. 
The local immediate area consists of low density detached dwelling houses and attached 
terrace housing fronting Trafalgar Street with garages and first floor studios at the rear. 
 
The subject site is located within The Annandale Heritage Conservation Area. The site is not 
identified as a flood control lot. 

4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any relevant 
applications on surrounding properties.  
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2001/724 Erection of two storey garage with studio fronting 

Johnston Lane. 
Approved 27/03/2002 
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Surrounding properties 
 
There are no recent planning determinations at 106 Trafalgar Street, Annandale. 
 
102 Trafalgar Street, Annandale  
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2005/528 Use of an existing outbuilding fronting Johnston 

Lane for the purposed of storage and music editing, 
including works for noise attenuation. 

Approved 21/04/2006 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information  
3/12/2018 A request for additional information sent to the applicant advising the volume 

of modifications to the existing dwelling fabric exceeds the extent of change 
permitted under the 2017 DCP provisions for buildings within Heritage 
Conservation Area. It was requested that the proposal be amended to delete 
the attic addition including the front dormer and retain the door to the TV room 
on the first floor.  

17/12/2018 Correspondence from Council to the applicant advising that a dormer style 
addition may be supported if it was strictly designed to meet the DCP 
provisions.  
 
The applicant was also advised that they did not comply with the FSR 
Development Standard. 

14/01/2018 Amended Plans and justification from the applicant received illustrating the 
retention of the doorway of the tv room, retention of front dormer, retention of 
attic addition (with 500mm partial side (southern) setback; revised stair 
design. 

11/02/2018 Correspondence from Council to the applicant confirming that the application 
will be determined at the IWPP and there was an error in the FSR 
calculations, this being that the garage was previously excluded by mistake. In 
addition, clarification was sought as to the correct site area given that two 
figures have been stated in the documentation received. 

27/02/2019 A Clause 4.6 variation request to vary the FSR Development Standard 
provided to Council be the applicant.  

 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
1.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 
 State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
 Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 
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The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land–  
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires that remediation works must be carried 
out in accordance with a Remediation Action Plan (RAP) as approved by the consent 
authority and any guidelines enforced under the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application demonstrating commitment to 
building sustainability and will be referenced as part of any consent issued. + 
 
5(a)(iv) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Clause 20 of the Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is considered that the carrying out 
of the proposed development is generally inconsistent with the objectives of the Plan and 
would not have an adverse effect on environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the 
natural environment and open space and recreation facilities. 
 
5(a)(v) State Environmental Planning Policy (vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
 
No trees are to be removed as part of the proposal, appropriate conditions have been 
recommended ensuring that the London Plane Tree located on the nature strip; the Weeping 
Bottlebrush and Bangalow Palm on the adjoining property; and the Japanese Maple on the 
subject site are protected during the construction process.  
 
 
5(a)(vi) Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan (LLEP 2013) 

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
 Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
 Clause 2.7 – Demolition Requires Development Consent  
 Clause 4.3A (3)(a) Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1 
 Clause 4.3A (3)(b) Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
 Clause 4.6 – Exemptions to development standards 
 Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
 Clause 6.1 – Acid Sulphate Soils 
 Clause 6.2 – Earthworks 
 Clause 6.4 – Stormwater management 
 
(viii) Clause 1.2 Aims of the Plan  
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The proposed development is not considered to sufficiently satisfy the following aims of the 
plans:  
 

(b) To minimise land use conflict and the negative impact of urban development on the 
natural, social, economic, physical and historical environment; 

(c)  To identify, protect, conserve and enhance the environmental and cultural heritage of 
Leichhardt; 

(l)  To ensure that development is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 
pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscape, works and landscaping and the desired 
future character of the area; 

(o)  To prevent undesirable incremental change, including demolition that reduces the 
heritage significance of places, conservation areas and heritage items. 

 
Comment: The proposed attic addition with front dormer window is not supported as it will 
result in the loss of heritage fabric, impacting the significance of the heritage conservation 
area. No objection is raised to the proposed internal reconfiguration to the ground floor and 
first floor of the main dwelling in addition to the works to the rear garage/studio. Accordingly 
the application is inconsistent with the aims of the plan and is recommended for refusal.  
 
(ix) Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
 
The site is located within the R1 – General Residential zone.  One of the objectives of the 
zone is: 
 To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern of 

surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
 
The proposed alterations to the main dwelling, particularity the attic addition is not deemed 
to adequately satisfy the objective. The proposed addition and dormer window does not 
adequately address the design parameters of the heritage conservation area, namely that it 
is not subservient to the original roof form and creates unnecessary bulk at the rear and front 
of the dwelling.  
 
(x) Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio and Clause 4.5  
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards for 5 Reynolds Avenue: 
 
Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non compliance Compliances 
Floor Space Ratio 
Permissible: 
0.8:1 (228.3m2) 

263m2 34.7m2 (12%) No 

Landscape Area 
20% (57m2) 

58.5m2 
(20.5%) 

N/A Yes 

Site Coverage 
Permissible 60% (171m2) 

167.5m2 
(59%) 

N/A Yes 

 
The subject site in its current form has a FSR of 0.79:1 (226.5m2) – which is compliant with 
the Development Standard. The proposed development as amended seeks to vary the FSR 
Development Standard of the LLEP 2013 by 34.7m2 (12%). Clause 4.6 of the LLEP 2013 
allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and provides an 
appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
applicable local environmental plan justifying the proposed contravention of the development 
standard which is summarised as follows 
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 Contentions are raised regarding the inclusion of stairs on all levels and the garage floor 
area as part of the calculations; 

 Compliance with the development standard is unreasonable and unnecessary as the 
proposed works are generally in keeping with the bulk and scale of the existing dwelling, 
are minor in nature, do not result in adverse overshadowing, view loss or impede on the 
visual privacy of the adjoining dwellings. 

 The subject dwelling forms part of a pair of terraces, as such the proposal seeks to 
match the works of 106 Trafalgar Street and as such will not create a precedent along 
the broader locality. 

 The deletion of the proposed works will not improve the amenity of the adjoining property 
in terms of solar access, privacy, view loss and visual bulk. 

 The proposed development is consistent with the desired future character controls of the 
Trafalgar Street Distinctive Neighbourhood, and complies with the rear and side setback 
provisions. 

 The attic level works are generally contained within the main roof form. 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the applicable Local Environmental 
Plan below. 
 
The proposed development within R1 – General Residential Zone, the objectives of the zone 
are as follows:  
 
 To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
 To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
 To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs 

of residents. 
 To improve opportunities to work from home. 
 To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern of 

surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
 To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future residents. 
 To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, and 

compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding area. 
 To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 

neighbourhood. 
 
The proposed development is not consistent with the above objectives in that:  
 The proposal is not compatible with the desired future character of the HCA area in 

relation to building bulk, form and scale; 
 The proposal, namely the rear attic dormer and front window dormer addition is not 

subservient in design with the original roof form of the dwelling; and 
 The existing dwelling, garage and studio has adequate internal amenity to satisfy the 

needs of the residents and as such the additional floor area proposed is not necessary. 
 
The objectives of the FSR Development Standard, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of 
the LLEP 2013 are to ensure that residential accommodation: 
(i) is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building bulk, 

form and scale, and 

(ii) provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form, and 

(iii) minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings, 

 
The proposal as amended is not in the public interest as it does not satisfy the objectives of 
the Development Standard for the following reasons:  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 160 

 The proposed development, namely the rear attic dormer and front window dormer 
addition is not compatible with the existing dwelling or desired future character of the 
area in terms of bulk and heritage conservation; 

 The proposed development, namely the attic and dormer is not sympathetic to the 
existing dwelling and is inconsistent with the objectives and provisions of the HCA;  

 The variation proposed does not result in a superior design for the subject site, an 
alternative solution can be achieved that is sympathetic to the heritage provisions. This 
can be achieved by deleting the front dormer and constructing a dormer style addition to 
the rear that is to be vertically proportional to the remainder of the dwelling and is 
suitably setback from the side boundaries, existing chimney and roof ridge thus 
preserving the historical integrity of the dwelling.  

 
The proposal does not satisfy the objectives in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of Clause 
4.6(3)(b) of the LLEP 2013. For the reasons outlined above, there are insufficient planning 
grounds to justify the departure from FSR Development Standard and it is not supported. 
 
(xi) Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
 
The subject site is located within the Annandale Heritage Conservation Area with the nearest 
Heritage Items being the Former Annandale Council Chambers and the Uniting Church and 
Hall which back onto the opposite side of Johnston Lane. The subject dwelling forms part of 
a pair of substantial Victorian era terrace houses that contribute to the character of the 
conservation area. The following objectives are applicable to the subject site:  
 
 
 
(a) To conserve the environmental heritage of Leichhardt, 

(b) To conserve the heritage significance of heritage items and heritage conservation 
areas, including associated fabric, settings and views, 

  
The proposed attic and dormer addition has been designed to match that of the adjoining 
terrace at 106 Trafalgar Street. Council’s Heritage Officer has reviewed the application as 
amended and notes that the works undertaken in the 1980s to the main roof form of the 
adjoining dwelling include the removal of the rear slope and inclusion of a front dormer. The 
front dormer addition at 106 Trafalgar Street is not is not visible in the 1943 aerial of 
Annandale and utilises fenestration that is not in the style or detail used in the nineteenth 
century. In addition, the change to the roof of a nineteenth century terrace house is no longer 
permitted under the current objectives and controls required by the LLEP 2013 and LDCP 
2013. 
 
Council’s Heritage Officer also noted that given the substantial extent of works already 
undertaken to the rear wing of both terraces, the proposed additional attic level will result in 
alterations to the rear and front roof slopes of the main portion of the building. It is good 
heritage practice to retain the front and rear roof planes of terrace styled dwellings to satisfy 
the objectives and controls within the Annandale Heritage Conservation Area. The proposed 
rear attic dormer addition and front window dormer have been designed contrary to these 
controls and objectives.  
 
Council requested that the applicant delete the rear attic dormer addition and front window 
dormer to comply with the provisions of the HCA. The applicant was later advised that 
should they wish to pursue  a rear dormer attic addition  it must be vertically proportional to 
the remainder of the dwelling, incorporate a 500mm setback from both side boundaries, be 
setback 500mm from the existing chimney and existing roof ridge; and the roof pitch is to be 
set down 300mm from the existing. The front window dormer was still required to be deleted 
from the proposal.  
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The proposal as amended seeks to retain the front dormer and rear attic addition. The rear 
attic addition is setback less than 500mm from the chimney (located at the southern 
boundary) and the main roof ridge line and incorporates a nil and 500mm side setback at the 
northern and southern boundary respectively.  
The proposed development, namely the rear attic addition and front dormer is contrary to the 
objectives of Clause 5.10 for the following reasons:  
 The additions to the main roof form seek to match the works undertaken to the adjoining 

dwelling prior to the current heritage objectives and provisions applicable to the subject 
site under the LLEP 2013 and LDCP 2013.  

 The proposal does not seek to conserve the main form of the dwelling, contrary to the 
provisions of the Annandale HCA, this being that side setbacks are required as a 
minimum for rear dormers to ensure that the rear roof slope is retained; 

 There is no physical or documentary evidence to suggest that additional architectural 
details, this being front dormer window, was prevalent within the Annandale HCA to 
terrace style dwellings 

 The works will be visible from Trafalgar Street and will detract from the streetscape;  
 
As the proposal in part does not satisfy the objectives of Clause 5.10, the application is not 
supported.  
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
There are no relevant Draft Environmental Planning Instruments.  
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
Part Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Not applicable 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Not applicable 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special Events)  Not applicable 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions No 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis No 
C1.2 Demolition Not applicable 
C1.3 Alterations and additions No 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items No 
C1.5 Corner Sites Not applicable 
C1.6 Subdivision Not applicable 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Not applicable 
C1.9 Safety by Design Not applicable 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Not applicable 
C1.11 Parking Not applicable 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain Not applicable 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
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C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising Not applicable  
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

Not applicable 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Not applicable 
C1.18 Laneways Not applicable 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and 
Rock Walls 

Not applicable 

C1.20 Foreshore Land Not applicable 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls Not applicable 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.1.5 Trafalgar Street Distinctive Neighbourhood No 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  No 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  No 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  No 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Not applicable 
C3.6 Fences  Not applicable 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Not applicable 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes 
C3.10 Views  Not applicable 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  Not applicable 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  Not applicable 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions Not applicable 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management Yes 
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Not applicable 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  Not applicable 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management  Yes 
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With Development 
Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Refer to BASIX 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Not applicable 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Not applicable 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  Not applicable 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Not applicable 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Not applicable 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Not applicable 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
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E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  Not applicable 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Not applicable 
E1.3 Hazard Management  Not applicable 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  Not applicable 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  Not applicable 
  
Part F: Food Not applicable 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls Not applicable  
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.0 General Provisions 
The proposal, specifically the attic addition, is not considered to satisfy Objective O6 as the 
works do not seek to retain essential elements prevalent within the Annandale Heritage 
Conservation Area. In addition, as the attic works do not comply with the heritage provisions 
they contribute to unnecessary bulk towards the rear of the dwelling which is contrary to the 
Trafalgar Street Distinctive Neighbourhood aims.  
 
C1.3 Alterations and additions 

The proposal, namely the attic addition, does not comply with Controls C1, C2, C4, C9, C12 
and C14 as the additions are neither sympathetic to the HCA nor subordinate to the existing 
built form. The proposal is not considered to be consistent with the following objectives of 
DCP 2013 as the proposal does not:   
- b. where an alteration or addition is visible from the public domain it should appear as a 

sympathetic addition to the existing building;  
- c. make a positive contribution to the desired future character of the streetscape and any 

heritage values associated with it; 
- h. retains existing fabric wherever possible and maintains and repairs, where necessary, 

rather than replaces the fabric. 
 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items 
The proposed development, specifically the attic addition, is not considered to satisfy 
Objectives or Controls C1, C3 and C6 of this Part. As previously discussed in Part 5(a)(v) of 
this Report the proposal  seeks to alter to the front and rear roof plane contrary to the 
heritage and desired future character provisions of the LDCP 2013. The applicant was 
advised of the strict design parameters should they wish to pursue the rear dormer style attic 
addition that complies with the LDCP 2013, however these comments were not incorporated 
into the amended proposal.  
 
C3.1 Residential General Provisions 
Given the heritage design concerns and FSR breach raised in this assessment the proposal 
is not compliant with the following objectives of the general residential provisions of the 
LDCP 2013: 
- Subclause O3, to ensure that alterations, additions to residential buildings and new 

residential development are compatible with the established setting and character of the 
suburb and neighbourhood and compatible with the desired future character and 
heritage significance of the place and its setting; 
Comment: The proposal, namely the attic additions, is not sympathetic in design to the 
existing dwelling nor is it compatible with the desired future character of the Trafalgar 
Street neighbourhood, namely in terms of its heritage context.  

- Subclause O4, to ensure that all residential development is compatible with the scale, 
form, siting and materials of existing adjacent buildings; and 
Comment: The dormer style attic addition to the rear roof plane is excessive in scale 
and has not been designed with consideration to the heritage controls of the LDCP 2013. 
The rear attic dormer addition and front window dormer have been designed to  match 
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the additions at 106 Trafalgar Street (which are not supported under the current planning 
provisions).  

- Subclause O5, to ensure that all residential development is consistent with the density of 
the local area as established by the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013. 
Comment: The proposal does not comply with the maximum allowable FSR for the 
subject site. A Clause 4.6 was provided with the application, the variation to the 
development standard is not supported, refer to assessment at Part 5(a)(v) of this report. 

C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
The proposal seeks to reconfigure the ground floor to accommodate a new 2.4m extension 
to the rear. The ground floor extension works seek to continue the existing nil side setback at 
both the northern and southern side boundaries and match the rear building alignment of the 
dwelling to the north – being 108 Trafalgar Street. The ground floor works do not cause 
adverse overshadowing to the adjoining properties and are sympathetic in scale so as not to 
cause unnecessary visual bulk from the rear.  
 
As previously discussed the attic style dormer addition to the rear of the main form has been 
designed to match that of the adjoining at 106 Trafalgar Street which is not supported for 
heritage reasons. The attic addition technically satisfies the BLZ requirements established by 
the adjoining terrace at 106 Trafalgar Street to the north and 84 Trafalgar Street to the south. 
 
In accordance with the Building Typologies Control C4 at Part 7 of Appendix B of the LDCP 
2013, skillion type dormer additions are permitted (although generally not encouraged to 
preserve the main roof forms within a HCA) to two and three storey terraces. The control 
requires the additions not to be visible from the principal street frontage, set a minimum 
200mm below the ridge line, 500mm from the side wall and 200mm from the rear wall plate. 
Given this requirement, the attic style dormer addition is required to have a 500mm setback 
at both sides. The proposal seeks a nil from the northern boundary and partial 500mm 
southern boundary and as such is inconsistent with C1, C7 and C8 under this Part.  
 
C3.4 Dormer Windows 
As previously discussed in this report the design of the front dormer window seeks to match 
that of the adjoining at 106 Trafalgar Street. The dormer window is designed to be setback 
1.7m and 2m from the northern and southern side boundary respectively. With the exclusion 
of the adjoining dwelling, there is no precedence for front dormer windows along the 
Trafalgar Street streetscape and discouraged under the current heritage planning provisions. 
The design of the front dormer window detracts from the prevailing streetscape and is 
contrary to the Objectives and Controls C2 and C6 of this Part.  
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
Given the heritage design concerns and FSR breach raised in this assessment the 
Development Application demonstrates that the proposal will have an adverse impact on the 
locality.  
 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R1 – General Residential. It is considered that the proposal, namely the 
attic additions, will have an adverse impact on the on the locality and therefore it is 
considered that the site is unsuitable to accommodate the proposed development.  
 
5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013 for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties.  No submissions were received.  
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5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues 
raised in those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Heritage Officer: The current controls for managing the heritage values of the Annandale 

Conservation Area require that changes to the form of buildings, in the form of second or 
third floor additions is to be avoided, as is adding additional architectural details for which 
there is no evidence.  The proposal is contrary to both of these aims of the LLEP 2013 
as well as the objectives and controls of the LDCP2013. Refer to Part 5 of this report 
which concluded that the proposal, namely the rear dormer attic addition and front 
dormer window cannot be support in its current form with respect to heritage.  
 

- Landscape Officer: The plans provided by the applicant illustrate that the proposed Raft 
Slab required for the rear addition to be within the estimated Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) 
of a Callistemon viminalis (Weeping Bottlebrush) located on adjoining property. 
Generally there was no objection to the proposed development subject to recommended 
conditions requiring the protection of the affected tree during the excavation, demolition 
and construction process 

 
- Development Engineer: No objection to the proposed development subject to 

recommended conditions.  
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are not payable for the proposal.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal does not comply with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained in 
Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
The proposal is unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the application is 
recommended. 
 
The proposal does not comply with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained in 
Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013, Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 and 
other relevant Environmental Planning Instruments. The development is considered to result 
in an unnecessary breach to the FSR development standard and has been designed 
contrary to the heritage design parameters of the Annandale HCA. The application is 
considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, and hence, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 166 

9. Recommendation 
 
1. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt Local 

Environmental Plan 2013 to vary the development standard for Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio. 
After considering the request, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has been given, 
the Panel is NOT satisfied that compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance 
of the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds, the proposed development will be 
in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of the 
standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried out.  

 
2. The proposal does not satisfy the following Clauses of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 

2013, pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 
i) Clause 1.2 – Aims of Plan 
ii) Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
iii) Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
iv) Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
v) Clause 4.6 – Exemptions to Development Standards 
vi) Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 

 
3. The proposal does not satisfy the following Parts of the Leichhardt Development Control Plan 

2013, pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 
i) Part C – Section 1 – C1.0 General Provisions 
ii) Part C – Section 1 – C1.3 – Alterations and Additions 
iii) Part C – Section 1 – C1.4 – Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items 
iv) Part C – Section 3 – C3.1 – Residential General Provisions  
v) Part C – Section 3 – C3.1 – Site Layout and Building Design 
vi) Part C – Section 3 – C3.4 – Dormer Windows 

 
4. The proposal is considered to result in adverse environmental impacts on the built environment 

pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 

5. The proposal is not considered suitable for the site in its current form pursuant to Section 
4.15(1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

 
6. The proposal is not considered to be in the public interest pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(e) of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
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Attachment A – Recommended reasons for refusal 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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